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HAMPTON ROADS MILITARY INSTALLATIONS
US AIRFORCE LANGLEY AIR FORCE BASE
Update 6/18/2010 Preventive Medicine Unit Major Greg Garrison Chief Bioenvironmental Engineer 764-9542

Kristen Marfa 764-7069
Public Works Sean Call 764-1161

Sgt Charles VanPelt 764-3135

US ARMY FORT EUSTIS
Update 6/15/2010 Director of Public Works Robin Mills 24/7 - Call first 788-3809 788-6041 robin.d.mills@conus.army.mil

Civil Engineer Division Mike Shaffer Sanitation 878-4123 878-4123 ext 306 michael.e.shaffer1@us.army.mil
Preventive Medicine Unit Dr. John James Chief, Preventive Medicine 878-4531

SSG John Kirkendall NCOIC 878-4532

Update 5/31/2012 FORT MONROE
OACSIM Base Realignment and Closure Division Jeffery Pasquino BRAC Caretaker Site Manager 325-8948 325-8969 jeffery.pasquino@us.army.mil
318 Cornog Lane, Ft Monroe, 23651 Robert Reali BRAC Caretaker Team, Environmental Coordinator 325-8955 robert.s.reali@us.army.mil

Update 6/18/2010 FORT STORY
Public Works 422-7344
Preventive Medicine Unit (FORT EUSTIS) Dr. John James Chief, Preventive Medicine 878-4531

Update 6/15/2010 U. S ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT OFFICE Carl "Stan" Ballard Jr Emergency Manager 201-7633 201-7633 / 274-5434 201-7833 carl.s.ballard@usace.army.mil
803 Front St., Norfolk, VA, 23510 Jan I Van Houten Emergency Management Specialist 201-7575 434-3808 201-7833 jan.I.vanhouten@usace.army.mil

US COASTGUARD PARENT COMMAND:  District 5 LCDR Carolyn Oyster District 5 Safety & Env. Health Officer 483-8496 483-8475 carolyn.j.oyster@uscg.mil
Update 5/31/2012 Safety & Environmental Health Branch MSTC David Saunders District 5 Safety & Env. Health Marine Safety Tech 483-8474

HSC Robert Delzer District 5 Safety & Env. Health Services Tech 295-2201
ATLANTIC AREA COMMAND CENTER

24 hour operation 398-6231 398-6390
Sector Hampton Roads Emergency 24 hour Duty Officer 668-5555 668-5500 483-8641

LT. Commander Robert Gore  Incident Command/Enforcement Division Chief 651-5835 295-2046 robert.t.gore@uscg.mil

PORTSMOUTH COAST GUARD BASE Mr. Robinson Cox Base Support Unit Safety Officer 638-2793

YORKTOWN COAST GUARD STATION Preventive Medicine 856-2230
Craik Clinic Work Days 856-2230
Facilities Maintenance After Hours and Weekends 449-9740

US NAVY MID-ATLANTIC REGIONAL COMMAND
Update 6/25/2012 Emergency Communication Center 24 Hour Emergency Contact Only 444-3333

Naval Air Base Non-Emergency Contact 444-2324
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Mr. Matt Phaneuf Director, Mechanical Utilities 341-1717 matthew.d.phaneuf@navy.mil
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Environmental Mr. Andy Benson Water Program Manager 341-0482 341-0420 andrew.s.benson@navy.mil

REGIONAL SUBCOMMAND 
Navy Environmental and Preventive Medicine Work Days 953-6600
Unit #2, (NEPMU2) Norfolk After Hours and Weekends 417-5934 284-0605

PWD Norfolk Naval Station Norfolk
Preventive Medicine Unit Mr. Mike Holdren Preventive Medicine Technician 953-8810 953-8809 michael.holdren@med.navy.mil
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Mr. Greg Repinski Utility Engineer 341-1184 gregory.repinski@navy.mil

NSA Northwest Annex
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Mr. Greg Repinski Utility Engineer 341-1184 gregory.repinski@navy.mil

PWD JEB Little Creek-Fort Story Little Creek
Preventive Medicine Dept,Boone Clinic Mr. Murphy Head, Preventive Medicine Boone Clinic 953-8254 melvin.murphy@med.navy.mil
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Ms. Sarah Billman Utility Engineer 341-1192 sarah.d.billman@navy.mil

Fort Story
Old Dominion Utility Services Mr. Lynn Steinley Utility Manager 888-0484

PWD Oceana NAS Oceana
Preventive Medicine Unit Mr. Donald Waters Preventive Medicine Technician 953-3808 953-3769 donald.waters@med.navy.mil
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Mr. Jim Hertzog Utility Engineer 341-1193 james.f.hertzog@navy.mil

Dam Neck Annex
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Mr. Jim Hertzog Utility Engineer 341-1193 james.f.hertzog@navy.mil

NALF Fentress
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Mr. Timm Barrineau Utilities Supervisor 433-2764 timothy.barrineau@navy.mil
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HAMPTON ROADS MILITARY INSTALLATIONS (continued)
US NAVY (continued)

PWD Portsmouth Naval Medical Center Portsmouth
Preventive Medicine Unit Preventive Medicine Technician 953-5211 nmcp-preventivemedicine@med.navy.mil

After Hours and Weekends 531-6446
Navy and Marine Corps Public Health Center Command Main Phone Number 953-0700

Preventive Medicine Technician 953-0716

Norfolk Naval Shipyard
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Mr. Jeff Stimpson Utility Engineer 396-7215 jeffrey.stimpson@navy.mil

Hazardous Materials Emergency 396-5895 396-7215
Duty Officer 396-8615 396-5856

St. Juliens Creek Annex
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Mr. Jim Hertzog Utility Engineer 341-1193 james.f.hertzog@navy.mil

Craney Island
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Mr. Jim Hertzog Utility Engineer 341-1193 james.f.hertzog@navy.mil

PWD Yorktown NWS Yorktown
Emergency Office Emergency 911 Line 24/7 887-4911

After Hours and Weekends 887-4911
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Mr. James Michener Utility Engineer 887-4291 james.michener@navy.mil

Cheatham Annex
Preventive Medicine Unit Preventive Medicine Technician 878-1178
NAVFAC Mid Atlantic, Utilities Mr. James Michener Utility Engineer 887-4291 james.michener@navy.mil

HAMPTON ROADS HEALTH DISTRICTS
CHESAPEAKE HEALTH DISTRICT Chesapeake Health Department Dr. Nancy Welch Director 382-8627 382-8600 547-0298 nancy.welch@vdh.virginia.gov
Update 5/31/2012 748 Battlefield Blvd, N. Jeffrey Goodchild Environmental Health Manager 382-8665 382-8600 382-8713 Jeffery.goodchild@vdh.virginia.gov

Chesapeake, VA 23320 Marian Vollmer Nurse Manager 382-8640 382-8600 547-0298 marian.vollmer@vdh.virginia.gov
Richard Witwer Business Manager 382-8628 382-8600 547-0298 richard.witwer@vdh.virginia.gov
Dr. Heidi Kulberg Deputy Health Director 382-8723 382-8600 547-0298 heidi.kulberg@vdh.virginia.gov

CRATER HEALTH DISTRICT Surry County Health Department Dr. Alton Hart Director (804) 863-1663 294-3185 (804) 862-6126 alton.hart@vdh.virginia.gov
Update 5/31/2012 474 Colonial Trail West Tim Jones Environmental Health Manager (804) 863-1652 (804) 862-6126

Surry, VA 23883 Margaret Hendrick Business Manager (804) 863-1652 (804) 862-6126

HAMPTON HEALTH DISTRICT Hampton Health Department Dr. William Berg Director 315-3763 727-1185 swilliam.berg@vdh.virginia.gov
Update 6/4/2012 3130 Victoria Blvd. John Schellenberg Environmental Health Manager 727-2570 727-1227 john.schellenberg@vdh.virginia.gov

Hampton, VA 23661

NORFOLK HEALTH DISTRICT Norfolk Health Department Dr. Demetria Lindsay Director 683-2796 683-8878 demetria.lindsay@vdh.virginia.gov
Update 6/26/2012 830 Southampton Blvd, Suite 200 Agnes Flemming Environmental Health Manager 683-2824 683-2394 agnes.flemming@vdh.virginia.gov

Norfolk, VA 23570 24 Hour pager Environmental Supervisor - on duty 661-9722 Pager

PENINSULA HEALTH DISTRICT Peninsula Health Center Dr. Nzinga Teule-Hekima Director 594-7305 594-7714 nzinga.teule-hekima@vdh.virginia.gov
Update 5/31/2012 416 J. Clyde Morris Blvd Environmental Health Manager 594-7340 594-7223

Newport News, VA 23601 Amy Pemberton Environmental Health Supervisor (WM Office) 253-4813 253-4285 amy.pemberton@vdh.virginia.gov
Environmental Health - Newport News 594-7340

Notes: District After Hours - On Call Supervisor 268-8711 Cell
District includes James City County, Cities of Newport News, Poquoson, Williamsburg and York County

PORTSMOUTH HEALTH DISTRICT Portsmouth City Health Department Dr. David Chang Director 393-8585 ext. 8509 393-5423 david.chang@vdh.virginia.gov
Update 5/31/2012 1701 High Street, Suite 102 Carol Smith Environmental Health Manager 393-8585 ext. 8529 393-8027 carol.smith@vdh.virginia.gov

Portsmouth, VA 23704

THREE RIVERS HEALTH DISTRICT Middlesex County Health Department (Admin) Dr. Katrina Rhodes Director (804) 693-2445 (804) 758-2381 (804) 693-1398 katrina.rhodes@vdh.virginia.gov
Update 5/31/2012 (for Gloucester County Health Dept) David Fridley Environmental Health Manager (804) 462-9919 ext. 13 (804) 450-5680 (804) 462-6211 david.fridley@vdh.virginia.gov

P.O. Box 415 (VSH 33)
Saluda, VA 23149

VIRGINIA BEACH HEALTH DISTRICT Virginia Beach Dept. of Public Health Dr. Venita Newby-Owens Director 518-2630 518-2640 venita.newby-owens@vdh.virginia.gov
Update 9/4/2012 Pembroke Corporate Center III Clifton D. Horne Environmental Health Manager, Acting 518-2676 Voicemail activates pager 518-2642 dan.horne@vdh.virginia.gov

4452 Corporation Lane Deborah Batakis Acting Public Health Nurse Manager Sr. 518-2669 518-2641 deborah.batakis@vdh.virginia.gov
Virginia Beach, VA  23462 Jennifer Whitley Business Manager 518-2782 518-1393 jennifer.whitley@vdh.virginia.gov

WESTERN TIDEWATER HEALTH DISTRICT Suffolk Health Department Dr. Nancy Welch Interim Health Director 382-8627 382-8600 514-4873 nancy.welch@vdh.virginia.gov
Update 5/31/2012 135 Hall Ave Cindy Hunting Nurse Manager 514-4873 cindy.hunting@vdh.virginia.gov 

Suffolk, VA 23434 Angela Tillery Business Manager 514-4765 514-4873 angela.tillery@vdh.virginia.gov
Jay Duell Environmenal Health Manager 514-4755 969-2750 514-4865 jay.duell@vdh.virginia.gov 
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OFFICE OF EPIDEMIOLOGY - VDH
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH Office of Epidemiology Ana Colón Regional Epidemiologist 683-2847 328-6535 (mobile) 683-2494 Ana.Colon@vdh.virginia.gov
Update 6/1/2012 830 Southampton Avenue, Suite 2015

Norfolk, VA 23510

OFFICE OF DRINKING WATER - VDH
SOUTHEAST VA FIELD OFFICE 830 Southampton Avenue, # 2058 Emergency Pagers (outside normal work hours): (800) 608-3212 or (800) 204-3527
Update 5/31/2012 Norfolk, VA 23510

LEVEL 1 CONTACT Daniel B. Horne Engineering Field Director 683-2000 ext 102 683-2007 Daniel.Horne@vdh.virginia.gov
LEVEL 2 CONTACT Daniel C. Botdorf Deputy Field Director 683-2000 ext 116 683-2007 Dan.Botdorf@vdh.virginia.gov
LEVEL 3A (if not available, go to 3B) NOR, POR, VB, IW Ernest G. Johnson, Jr. District Engineer 683-2000 ext 112 683-2007 Ernest.Johnson@vdh.virginia.gov

CH, SUF, FR, SOU Renee S. Hall District Engineer 683-2000 ext 113 683-2007 Renee.Hall@vdh.virginia.gov
Peninsula Dixon. W. Tucker District Engineer 683-2000 ext 115 683-2007 Dixon.Tucker@vdh.virginia.gov
Surry Kendra M. Hardy District Engineer 683-2000 ext 114 683-2007 Kendra.Hardy@vdh.virginia.gov

LEVEL 3B (if not available, go to 4) VACANT Technical Services Engineer 683-2000 ext 111 683-2007
LEVEL 4 CONTACT (only contact if VACANT Assistant District Engineer 683-2000 ext 110 683-2007

Levels 1-3 are not available)

EAST CENTRAL FIELD OFFICE 300 Turner Road
Update 6/5/2012 Richmond, VA 23225

LEVEL 1 CONTACT Bennett K. Ragnauth Field Director 804-674-2880-ext 102 (804) 674-2815 Bennett.Ragnauth@vdh.virginia.gov
LEVEL 2 CONTACT Mohsen Shahramfar Deputy Field Director 804-674-2880-ext 103 (804) 674-2815 Mohsen.Shahramfar@vdh.virginia.gov
LEVEL 3 CONTACT Azhar Mirza District Engineer 804-674-2880-ext 107 (804) 674-2815 Azhar.Mirza@vdh.virginia.gov

Notes:
District includes the counties of Gloucester, King William and New Kent

HAMPTON ROADS WATER UTILITIES
CHESAPEAKE, CITY OF Department of Public Utilities Water Treatment Plant 24 hour service 382-3550
Update 6/26/2012 306 Cedar Road Bill Meyer Interim Director 382-6390 382-6401 382-8352 bmeyer@cityofchesapeake.net

Chesapeake, VA 23322 Craig Maples Water Resources Administrator 382-3570 421-4483 cmaples@cityofchesapeake.net
Ted Garty Water/Wastewater Administrator 382-3402 382-3420 tgarty@cityofchesapeake.net

FRANKLIN, CITY OF 1050 Pretlow Street Russell L. Pace Director 562-8564 rpace@franklinva.com
Update 5/31/2012 Franklin, VA 23851 Stephen Watson Utility Superintendent 562-8542 562-7883 swatson@franklinva.com

GLOUCESTER COUNTY Director of Public Utilities Martin Schlesinger Utilities Director (804) 693-1230 (804) 693-4044 (804) 693-4664 mschlesinger@gloucesterva.info
Update 6/26/2012 P.O. Box 329 James "Arnie" Francis (804) 693-1230 (804) 693-4664 jfrancis@gloucesterva.info

6582 Main Street
Gloucester, VA 23061

HAMPTON, CITY OF 22 Lincoln Street Tony Reyes Public Works Director 728-2030 727-6123 areyes@hampton.gov
Update 5/31/2012 Hampton, VA 23669 Jason Mitchell Wasterwater Operations Manager 726-2950 726-2836 jmitchell@hampton.gov

Hui-Shan Walker Emergency Management Coordinator 727-1208 727-1351 hwalker@hampton.gov

ISLE OF WIGHT COUNTY Post Office Box 80 Edwin Wrightson General Services Director 365-1658 274-3913 365-1662 ewrightson@isleofwightus.net
Update 6/18/2012 Isle of Wight, VA 23397 Steve Hatcher Public Utilities Manager 365-6319 435-4088 shatcher@isleofwightus.net

Glen Cook Public Utilities Mechanic 365-6319 435-4215
Frank Haltom General Services Asst. Director 365-6388 376-8259 fhaltom@isleofwightus.net

JAMES CITY COUNTY James City Service Authority Larry M. Foster General Manager 253-6806 592-1895 229-2463 Larry.Foster@jamescitycountyva.gov
Update 6/1/2012 101 E. Mounts Bay Road Stephanie Luton Assistant Manager 253-6807 592-7416 229-2463 Stephanie.Luton@jamescitycountyva.gov

Williamsburg, VA 23185 Bruce Capps Water Production Superintendent 259-4098 592-6787 229-2463 Bruce.Capps@jamescitycountyva.gov
George Adams Operations Administrator 259-4100 592-0081 229-2463 George.Adams@jamescitycountyva.gov
Mike Vergakis Chief Engineer 253-6677 592-1815 229-2463 Michael.Vergakis@jamescitycountyva.gov

NEWPORT NEWS, CITY OF Newport News Waterworks Brian L. Ramaley Director 926-1144 570-8907 Cell 926-1170 bramaley@nngov.com
Update 5/31/2012 700 Town Center Drive  Suite 500 (vacant) Assistant Director

Newport News, Virginia 23606 Michael L. Hotaling Facilities Manager 234-6703 508-4272 Cell 234-6716 mhotaling@nngov.com
Sherry L. Williams Water Quality Control Supervisor 234-6723 508-1100 Cell 234-6716 swilliam@nngov.com
Emergency Dispatcher 24 Hour 234-4800

NORFOLK, CITY OF Department of Utilities Kristen Lentz Director 664-6723 664-6722 664-6707 kristen.lentz@norfolk.gov
Update 6/1/2012 400 Granby Street Eric Tucker Assistant Director 664-6862 664-6722 664-6707 eric.tucker@norfolk.gov

Norfolk, VA 23501 Chris Harbin Production Manager 441-5678 441-5774 #225 441-5639 chris.harbin@norfolk.gov
Alicia Connelly Asst. Superintendent of Water Quality 441-5678 441-5774 #270 441-5639 alicia.connelly@norfolk.gov
Operations Center 24 hour Water Quality Manager 441-5683

POQUOSON, CITY OF 500 City Hall Avenue Ellen Roberts City Engineer 868-3040 868-3105 ellen.roberts@poquoson-va.gov
Update 6/26/2012 Poquoson, VA 23662 Robert Speechley Superintendent of Utilities 868-3594 868-3515 robert.speechley@poquoson-va.gov

Emergency Dispatcher - 24 hours 868-3501
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HAMPTON ROADS WATER UTILITIES (continued)
PORTSMOUTH, CITY OF Department of Public Utilities Bryan Foster Director 393-8691 393-8976 fosterb@portsmouthva.gov 
Update 6/18/2012 801 Crawford Street, 2nd Floor Erin Trimyer Assistant Director 393-8691 393-8976 trimyere@portsmouthva.gov

Portsmouth, VA 23704 Susan Watson Manager: Lake Kilby WTF 539-2201 539-7608 swatson@portsmouthhighqualityh2o.org
Ronnie Ricks Operation Supt: Lake Kilby WTF 539-2201 539-7608 rricks@portsmouthhighqualityh2o.org
Frank Wilson Field Operations Manager 393-8561 393-8412 wilsonf@portsmouthva.gov
Sandra Raphael Water Quality Compliance Superintendent 539-2201 ext 232 538-4109 sraphael@portsmouthhighqualityh2o.org

SMITHFIELD, TOWN OF PO Box 246 Peter Stephenson Town Manager 365-9505 365-4200 365-9508 pstephenson@smithfieldva.gov 
Update 6/18/2012 310 Institute Street Brian Freeman Public Works Supervisor, Water Department 365-4272 449-4882 (cell) 357-9933 bfreeman@smithfieldva.gov 

Smithfield, VA 23430 William (Bill) Hopkins Director of Planning, Engineering & Public Works 365-4233 357-9933 bhopkins@smithfieldva.gov 
Jessie Snead Superintendent of Public Works 365-4200 634-2869 (cell) 357-9933 jsnead@smithfieldva.gov

SOUTHAMPTON COUNTY Department of Public Utilities Julien W. Johnson Jr. Director of Utilities 654-6023 654-6024 654-6025 jjohnson@southamptoncounty.org
Update 6/18/2012 P.O. Box 400 Jon Mendenhall Assistant County Administrator 653-3006 653-3015 653-0227 jmendenhall@southamptoncounty.org

Courtland, VA 23837

SUFFOLK, CITY OF Department of Public Utilities Albert S. Moor, II Director 514-7023 651-8476 934-7922 amoor@suffolkva.us
Update 6/8/2012 448 W. Washington Street Craig Ziesemer Asst. Director 514-7024 617-7873 934-7922 cziesemer@suffolkva.us

Suffolk, VA 23434 Vernon Land Water Production Manager 514-7031 751-4549 vland@suffolkva.us
Vicki Smith Laboratory Manager 514-7041 328-1891 vsmith@suffolkva.us
Steve Dunn Asst. Water Production Manager 514-7039 354-6099 sdunn@suffolkva.us
Bobby Gardner Utility Operations Manager 514-7021 641-9650 bgardner@suffolkva.us
Water Treatment Plant - 24 hr. 514-7034

SURRY COUNTY 45 School Street Tyrone Franklin County Administrator 294-5271 294-5204 twfranklin@surrycountyva.gov
Update 6/26/2012 Surry, VA 23883

VIRGINIA BEACH, CITY OF Department of Public Utilities Thomas M. Leahy Director 385-4171 385-8654 427-3183 tleahy@vbgov.com
Update 6/6/2012 Municipal Center - Bldg 2 Robert E. Clark Engineering Manager 385-4171 385-8653 427-3183 rclark@vbgov.com

2405 Courthouse Drive R. Talmadge Piland Special Projects Coordinator 385-4171 385-8652 427-3183 tpiland@vbgov.com
Virginia Beach, VA 23456 James W. Sarver Utilities Operations Manager 385-1400 385-1410 427-7241 jsarver@vbgov.com

Robert S. Montague Business Manager 385-4171 385-4914 427-4925 bmontagu@vbgov.com
Operations Division After-Hours nights, holidays, weekends 385-3111

WILLIAMSBURG, CITY OF Public Works and Utilities Daniel G. Clayton Director 220-6144 869-1296 220-6109 dclayton@williamsburgva.gov
Update 5/31/2012 401 Lafayette Street Emergency nights, holidays, weekends 220-6196

Williamsburg, VA 23185 Joe Wenger Water Plant Superintendant 220-6145 532-5558 jwenger@williamsburgva.gov
Paul Reeser Water/Sewer Superintendant 220-6140 846-8531 preeser@williamsburgva.gov

WINDSOR, TOWN OF P.O. Box 307 Michael Stallings Town Manager 242-4288 818-0064 (cell) 242-9039 mstallings@windsor-va.gov
Update 6/18/2012 8 East Windsor Blvd. Kenneth Sims Maintenance Supervisor 242-4288 510-4660 (cell) 242-9039 ksims@windsor-va.gov

Windsor, VA 23487

YORK COUNTY Environmental and Developmental Services John Hudgins Director 890-3750 890-3755 890-3759 hudgins@yorkcounty.gov
Update 6/1/2012 P.O. Box 532 Brian Woodward Chief of Utilities 890-3752 890-3241 890-3759 woodwarb@yorkcounty.gov

105 Service Drive Emergencies 890-3773
Yorktown, VA 23692

HAMPTON ROADS SANITATION DISTRICT P.O. Box 5911 Ted Henifin General Manager 460-4242 363-7917 ehenifin@hrsd.com
Update 6/18/2012 Virginia Beach, VA 23471 After-Hours Emergencies Peninsula service area 874-3979

South Hampton Roads service area 460-3200
Middle Peninsula service area (877) 261-8411

OTHERS - EMERGENCY HOTLINES
CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL 24/7 Emergency Operations Center (770) 488-7100
Update 5/31/2012 Office of Public Health Preparedness and Response (404) 639-7405

Division of Bioterrorism Preparedness and Response (404) 639-0385
CDC Information (800) 232-4636

CHEMICAL TRANSPORTATION American Chemistry Council (800) 424-9300
EMERGENCY CENTER
Update 5/31/2012

US ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Environmental Response Team 24/7 support (732) 321-6660
Update 5/31/2012 Region 3 - Regional Office (800) 438-2474

VA DEPT. OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 24 hour emergency hotline (800) 468-8892
Update 5/31/2012

VA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY Tidewater Regional Office, M-F, 8:30 am - 4:30 pm 518-2000 518-2009
Update 5/31/2012 VDEM 24 hour emergency hotline Weekdays after 5:00 pm and weekends (800) 468-8892

National Response Center Out of state calls only (800) 424-8802
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